



Thursday, 1st August, 2013

RNI No. MAHBIL/2009/37831

Reg. No. MH/MR/South-339/2011-13



महाराष्ट्र शासन राजपत्र

असाधारण भाग चार-ब

वर्ष ५, अंक १६]

शुक्रवार, एप्रिल ५, २०१३/चैत्र १५, शके १९३५

[पृष्ठ ३, किंमत : रुपये १.००

असाधारण क्रमांक ४७

प्राधिकृत प्रकाशन

महाराष्ट्र शासनाने महाराष्ट्र अधिनियमान्वये तयार केलेले
(भाग एक, एक-अ आणि एक-ल यांमध्ये प्रसिद्ध केलेले नियम व आदेश यांव्यतिरिक्त) नियम व आदेश

उच्च व तंत्र शिक्षण विभाग

मादाम कामा मार्ग, हुतात्मा राजगुरु चौक, मंत्रालय, मुंबई ४०० ०३२, दिनांक २१ मार्च २०१३

आदेश

महाराष्ट्र विद्यापीठ अधिनियम, १९९४.

क्रमांक संकिर्ण-२०१०/(३७९/१०)/विशि-४.—महाराष्ट्र विद्यापीठ अधिनियम, १९९४ (१९९४ चा महा. पस्तीस) याच्या कलम २४ क तसेच सर्वसाधारण वाकडंड अधिनियम, १८९७ याच्या कलम २१ द्वारे प्रदान करण्यात आलेल्या अधिकारांचा आणि याबाबतीत त्यास समर्थ करणाऱ्या सर्व अधिकारांचा वापर करून महाराष्ट्र शासन, याद्वारे, शासन आदेश, उच्च व तंत्र शिक्षण विभाग, क्रमांक युएसजी-२००९/(८५/०९) युएनआय-४, दिनांक १४ सप्टेंबर, २००९ (यापुढे याचा उल्लेख “उक्त आदेश” असा करण्यात येईल.) यामध्ये उक्त अधिनियमाच्या प्रयोजनार्थ पुढील सुधारणा करण्यात येत आहे :—

उक्त आदेशाच्या परिशिष्ट-१ मध्ये :—

(क) स्तंभ क्र. (२) मधील “कलम २५(२) (ड) व्यवस्थापन परिषदेचे संलग्न महाविद्यालये किंवा मान्यताप्राप्त परिसंस्थांचे प्रतिनिधी-८” या नोंदीसमोर स्तंभ (३) मध्ये नोंद ५ नंतर पुढील स्पष्टीकरण जादा दाखल करण्यात येईल :—

स्पष्टीकरण .—या खंडाच्या प्रयोजनासाठी “परिसंस्था” या संज्ञेचा अर्थ, ज्यांना एनएएसी अथवा एनबीए द्वारे अधिस्वीकृत केलेले आहे अशी संलग्न महाविद्यालये किंवा परिसंस्था, असा आहे आणि ज्यांच्या बाबतीत पाच वर्षांचा अधिस्वीकृती कालावधी लोटून गेलेला असेल तर ज्यांनी पुनःअधिस्वीकृती बाबतची प्रक्रिया सुरू केलेली असेल व उक्त प्राधिकाऱ्यांकडून इरादापत्र मिळवलेले असेल अशी संलग्न महाविद्यालये किंवा परिसंस्था यांचा त्यामध्ये समावेश होतो.

(ख) स्तंभ क्र. (२) मधील “कलम २७(१) (ण) व्यवस्थापन परिषदेचे प्रतिनिधी (२)” प्रतिनिधी या नोंदीसमोर स्तंभ (३) मध्ये नोंद ५ नंतर पुढील स्पष्टीकरण जादा दाखल करण्यात येईल :—

स्पष्टीकरण .—या खंडाच्या प्रयोजनासाठी “परिसंस्था” या संज्ञेचा अर्थ, ज्यांना एनएएसी अथवा एनबीए द्वारे अधिस्वीकृत केलेले आहे अशी संलग्न महाविद्यालये किंवा परिसंस्था, असा आहे आणि ज्यांच्या बाबतीत पाच वर्षांचा अधिस्वीकृती कालावधी लोटून गेलेला असेल तर ज्यांनी पुनःअधिस्वीकृती बाबतची प्रक्रिया सुरू केलेली असेल व उक्त प्राधिकाऱ्यांकडून इरादापत्र मिळवलेले असेल अशी संलग्न महाविद्यालये किंवा परिसंस्था यांचा त्यामध्ये समावेश होतो.

भाग चार-ब-४७-१

(१)

Ordinance No. 1 of 2013

An Ordinance to provide for Incentive marks for N.C.C., N.S.S., Games & Sports & Other extra curricular activities of collegiate students (Amendment) Ordinance, 2013

Whereas it is expedient to amend an Ordinance to provide for incentive marks for N.C.C., N.S.S., Games & Sports & other extra curricular activities of collegiate students i.e. Ordinance No. 1 of 1985, the Management Council is hereby pleased to make the following ordinance

1. This ordinance shall be called “An ordinance to provide for incentive marks for N.C.C., N.S.S., Games & Sports & Other extra curricular activities of collegiate students (Amendment) ordinance, 2013.
2. This ordinance shall come into force from the Academic year 2013-2014.
3. Title of the ordinance as “An ordinance to provide for incentive marks for N.C.C., N.S.S., Games & Sports & other extra curricular activities of collegiate Students”. i.e. ordinance No. 1 of 1985 (hereinafter referred to as the main ordinance) be substituted by the following title :-

“Addition of an incentive mark, of N.C.C., N.S.S., Games & Sports & Other extra curricular activities, to the examination mark of regular student of Bachelor Degree / Post Bachelor Degree / Post Graduate Degree ordinance, 1985”

4. Between paras ‘2’ and ‘3’ of the main ordinance, following para be inserted as para ‘3’.

“3 In this ordinance unless the context otherwise requires -

i) ‘Regular student’ means a student who has been admitted to the course of studies leading to the examination/s of Bachelor Degree, Post Bachelor Degree and Post Graduate Degree (Master Degree) in an affiliated college or Institute or Post Graduate Teaching Department of Sant Gadge Baba Amravati University for which an examination is to be conducted by the University.

ii) ‘Academic Year or year’ means a year commencing on such date and ending with such date in the year following, as may be appointed by the Academic council and prescribed under academic calendar of the year.

iii) ‘Annual Examination’ means an examination of the course of studies conducted once at the end of Academic year.

iv) ‘Bi-annual examinations’ means the examinations of the course of studies conducted twice in the same Academic year.

Explanation: The First examination shall be conducted at the end of First semester and the Second examination shall be conducted at the end of second semester.

v) ‘Bachelor Degree examinations’ means the examinations of the courses of studies for the Degree in any faculty of the University which includes First year, Second year and Third Year or First & Second Semester, Third & Fourth Semester and Fifth & Sixth Semester.

Explanation: All the examinations mentioned at above shall be treated as separate examination for the purpose of this ordinance.

vi) ‘Post Bachelor Degree examination/s’ means an examination/s of the course of studies for Post Bachelor Degree in any faculty after passing Bachelor degree examination.

vii) ‘Post Graduate Degree Examination/s’ means examination/s of the course of studies for Master’s Degree in any faculty which shall include first year and second year or first & second semester and third & fourth semester.

Explanation: All the Examinations mentioned at above shall be treated as separate examination for the purpose of this ordinance.”

5. In Para 3 of the main ordinance,

i) the Word “Undergraduate” appearing after the words “in any of the ordinance for” and before the word “Examination” be substituted by the words and signs “Bachelor Degree/ Post Bachelor Degree/ Post Graduate Degree”.

ii) the Words and Signs “except the Post Degree Examination such as B.Ed., B.P.Ed, L.L.B., B. Lib, etc.” be deleted.

iii) the word “Collegiate” be substituted by the word “regular”.

iv) the word “Undergraduate” appearing after the words “Students in” and before the word “Examinations” be substituted by the word “any”.

v) the word “to” appearing after the word “Appendix” and before the word “this” be substituted by the Word “Appended with”

6. In Para 4 of the main ordinance,

i) the initial word “A” be substituted by the words “In an annual examination a”

ii) the word “of” appearing after the word “maximum” and before the figure “10” be deleted.

iii) the word “these” appearing after the words “or all” and before the word “activities” be substituted by the word “the”.

iv) the word “pattern” appearing after the words and sign “bi-annual” and before the word “for one semester” be substituted by the word “examination”.

7. In Para 5 of the main ordinance,

i) the figure “6” be substituted by the figure “7”

ii) the word “the” appearing after the words “provisions of” and before the word, ‘ordinance’ be substituted by the word “this”

iii) the words, sign and figures “No. 1 of 1985” be deleted.

v) the figure, brackets and words “7(A) or (B)” appearing after the words & sign. ‘Ordinance No.’ and before the words ‘shall not’ be substituted by the figures and word “18 of 2001”

8. In para 6 of the main ordinance,

i) in sub para i),

(a) after the words “Marks” and before the word “provided”. the sign “full point” be inserted.

(b) after the words “provided” the sign ‘,’ be inserted.

(c) the sign “,” appearing after the word “which ever” be deleted.

ii) in sub para ii),

(a) after the word “These” and before the words “may be added” the word ‘Marks’ be inserted.

(b) the words and signs “w.r.t.” be substituted by the words “With reference to”

(c) after the word “para” and before the words & sign “of this ordinance.” the figures & sign “6 (i)” be substituted by the figures & sign “7(i)”

iii) in sub para iii),(a) the figures & sign “6 (i)” be substituted by the figures and sign “7(i)”

iv) in the sub para iv), the words, sign & figure “Science subject at B.Sc. Part-I Examination of” be deleted.

v) sub para “v)” be deleted.

vi) in sub para vi), the figures & sign “6(i)” be substituted by the figures & sign “7(i)”

vii) in sub para “vii)” Under Clause “(B)” the figures, signs and words “7-A or 7-B” be substituted by the figures and word “18 of 2001”

viii) sub-paras “vi)” and “vii)” be remembered as sub-paras “v)” and “vi)” respectively.

9. In para 7 of the main ordinance,

i) the word “collegiate” be substituted by the word “regular”

ii) the words “the session” be deleted.

iii) the words “the main” be deleted.

iv) after the word “college” and before the word “before” the signs and the words “/Director/Head of the Post Graduate Teaching Department of the University” be inserted.

v) the figure “20” appearing a twice be substituted by the figure “30” respectively.

vi) after the word “annual” and before the words and signs “bi annual” the sign “/” be inserted.

vii) the words “& one and half yearly” be deleted.

viii) after the word “Notice Board of the college” and before the words “for information” the signs and words “/institute/post graduate teaching department of the University” be inserted.

10. In para (11) of the main ordinance,

i) the sign ‘.’ appearing after the words ‘statement of marks’ be deleted

ii) the word ‘However’ be substituted by the word ‘however’

iii) after the word ‘However’ and before the word “the Grand” the sign ‘,’ be inserted.

11. Paras 3,4,5,6,7,(8), (9), (10) and (11) of The main ordinance be renumbered as paras 4,5,6,7,(8),(9),(10),(11) and (12) respectively.

12. Under “Appendix” appended with the main ordinance,

i) In para “ix)” after the word ‘published’ and before the words. “by students” the sign and words “/poster presented” be inserted.

ii) After sub-para “b)” of para “ix)”, the following sub para ‘c)’ be added.

“c) for award winning at intrauniversity level2”

SANT GADGE BABA AMRAVATI UNIVERSITY GAZETTE

Official Publication of Sant Gadge Baba Amravati University.



PART-ONE

Thursday, the 5th, September, 2013

DIRECTION

No. 18/2013

Dated : 3/09/2013

Sub :- Teaching Experience required for appointment of
Co-officer Incharge at University Examination Centre

Whereas Ordinance No. 21 of 2011, vide its Part- 'C', Para-2 provides requirement of 7 Years of teaching experience, for the purpose of appointment as Co-officer Incharge at University's Examination Centres.

And whereas the Board of Examinations in its meeting held on 22/02/2012 vide item No. 16, read with item No. 20, Dated 11/03/2013 has resolved to prescribe 5 Years teaching experience instead of 7 Years, and referred the same to the Academic Council U/s 30(2)(i) of M.U.Act-1994.

And whereas the above matter was placed before the Academic Council Vide Item No. 37 in its meeting held on Dt. 18/04/2013, which has accepted the said recommendations of Board of Examinations.

And whereas, the matter is to be regulated by amending the concerned Ordinance No. 21 of 2001.

And whereas, the process for amending the Ordinance No. 21/2001 is likely to take time, by following the procedure required therefore, And whereas the matter is to be implemented immediately.

Therefore, I, Dr. M.K.Khedkar, Vice-Chancellor of Sant Gadge Baba Amravati University in exercise of powers conferred upon me under Sub-section (8) of Section 14 of Maharashtra Universities Act, 1994, do hereby direct as under :-

1. This Direction shall be called "Teaching Experience required for appointment of Co-officer in-Charge at University Examinations, Direction, 2013.
2. This Direction shall come into force from the date of its issuance.
3. In Ordinance No. 21 of 2011, in respect of "General Rules regarding appointment of Paper Setters /Examiners /Moderators/Officers-incharge/Co-officers incharge /Central Assessment officer and conduct of University examinations etc., Ordinance, 2001," under its Part "C" in Para-2., 1st line, the words "seven years teaching experience" be substituted by the words " five years teaching experience."

Amravati
Date : 30.8.2013

Sd/-
(Dr. M.K.Khedkar)
Vice-chancellor